
�
�

v1�2015�

AGENDA��
Meeting� Transport�Committee�

Date� Wednesday�8�July�2015�

Time� 10.00�am�

Place� Chamber,�City�Hall,�The�Queen's�
Walk,�London,�SE1�2AA�

Copies�of�the�reports�and�any�attachments�may�be�found�at��
www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/transport��
�
Most�meetings�of�the�London�Assembly�and�its�Committees�are�webcast�live�at�
www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/webcasts�where�you�can�also�view�past�
meetings.�
�
Members�of�the�Committee�
Valerie�Shawcross�CBE�AM�(Chair)�
Caroline�Pidgeon�MBE�AM�(Deputy�Chair)�
Victoria�Borwick�AM�MP�
Tom�Copley�AM�
Darren�Johnson�AM�

Steve�O'Connell�AM�
Murad�Qureshi�AM�
Dr�Onkar�Sahota�AM�
Richard�Tracey�AM�

�

A�meeting�of�the�Committee�has�been�called�by�the�Chair�of�the�Committee�to�deal�with�the�business�
listed�below.��

Mark�Roberts,�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat�
Tuesday�30�June�2015�

�
Further�Information�
If�you�have�questions,�would�like�further�information�about�the�meeting�or�require�special�facilities�
please�contact:�Dale�Langford,�Principal�Committee�Manager;�Telephone:�020�7983�4415;�Email:�
dale.langford@london.gov.uk;�Minicom:�020�7983�4458�
�
For�media�enquiries�please�contact�Alison�Bell;�Telephone:�020�7983�4228;��
Email:�alison.bell@london.gov.uk.��If�you�have�any�questions�about�individual�items�please�contact�the�
author�whose�details�are�at�the�end�of�the�report.��
�
This�meeting�will�be�open�to�the�public,�except�for�where�exempt�information�is�being�discussed�as�
noted�on�the�agenda.��A�guide�for�the�press�and�public�on�attending�and�reporting�meetings�of�local�
government�bodies,�including�the�use�of�film,�photography,�social�media�and�other�means�is�available�
at�www.london.gov.uk/sites/default/files/Openness-in-Meetings.pdf.��
�
There�is�access�for�disabled�people,�and�induction�loops�are�available.��There�is�limited�underground�
parking�for�orange�and�blue�badge�holders,�which�will�be�allocated�on�a�first-come�first-served�basis.��
Please�contact�Facilities�Management�on�020�7983�4750�in�advance�if�you�require�a�parking�space�or�
further�information.�



�

�
Certificate�Number:�FS�80233�

If�you,�or�someone�you�know,�needs�a�copy�of�the�agenda,�minutes�or�reports�
in�large�print�or�Braille,�audio,�or�in�another�language,�then�please�call�us�on�
020�7983�4100�or�email�assembly.translations@london.gov.uk.���
�

�
�



�

3�
�

Agenda�
Transport�Committee�
Wednesday�8�July�2015�
�
�

1 Apologies�for�Absence�and�Chair's�Announcements��
�
� To�receive�any�apologies�for�absence�and�any�announcements�from�the�Chair.��

�
�

2 Declarations�of�Interests�(Pages�1�-�4)�
�
� The�Committee�is�recommended�to:�

�
(a)� Note�the�offices�held�by�Assembly�Members,�as�set�out�in�the�table�at�

Agenda�Item�2,�as�disclosable�pecuniary�interests;��
�
(b)�� Note�the�declaration�by�any�Member(s)�of�any�disclosable�pecuniary�interests�

in�specific�items�listed�on�the�agenda�and�the�necessary�action�taken�by�the�
Member(s)�regarding�withdrawal�following�such�declaration(s);�and��

�
(c)�� Note�the�declaration�by�any�Member(s)�of�any�other�interests�deemed�to�be�

relevant�(including�any�interests�arising�from�gifts�and�hospitality�received�
which�are�not�at�the�time�of�the�meeting�reflected�on�the�Authority’s�register�
of�gifts�and�hospitality,�and�noting�also�the�advice�from�the�GLA’s�
Monitoring�Officer�set�out�at�Agenda�Item�2)�and�to�note�any�necessary�
action�taken�by�the�Member(s)�following�such�declaration(s).�

�
�

3 Minutes�(Pages�5�-�54)�
�
� The�Committee�is�recommended�to�confirm�the�minutes�of�the�meeting�of�the�

Transport�Committee�held�on�9�June�2015�to�be�signed�by�the�Chair�as�a�correct�
record.��
�

� The�appendices�to�the�minutes�set�out�on�pages�13�to�54�are�attached�for�Members�and�
officers�only�but�are�available�from�the�following�area�of�the�GLA’s�website:�
www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/transport�
�
�

4 Summary�List�of�Actions�(Pages�55�-�64)�
�
� Report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat�

Contact�Dale�Langford,�dale.langford@london.gov.uk,�020�7983�4415�

� �
The�Committee�is�recommended�to�note�the�completed�and�outstanding�actions�

arising�from�previous�meetings�of�the�Committee.�
�
�



�

4�
�

5 Action�Taken�Under�Delegated�Authority�(Pages�65�-�70)�
�
� Report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat�

Contact:�Dale�Langford;�dale.langford@london.gov.uk;�020�7983�4415�
�
The�Committee�is�recommended�to�note�the�action�taken�by�the�Chair�under�
delegated�authority,�namely�to�agree:�

• A�letter�to�the�Commissioner�of�Transport�on�licensing�of�Uber�London�as�a�

private�hire�operator,�following�up�the�discussion�with�the�Commissioner�on�

25�February�2015;�and�

• A�response�to�Transport�for�London�consultations�on�the�north-south�and�

east-west�cycle�superhighways.�
�
�

6 National�Rail�Services�in�London�(Pages�71�-�72)�
�
� Report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat��

Contact:�Richard�Berry,�richard.berry@london.gov.uk,�020�7983�4199��
�
The�Committee�is�recommended�to�note�the�report,�put�questions�on�National�Rail�
services�in�London�to�the�invited�guests�and�note�the�discussion.�
�
�

7 Taxi�and�Private�Hire�Services�in�London�(Pages�73�-�78)�
�
� Report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat��

Contact:�Richard�Berry,�richard.berry@london.gov.uk,�020�7983�4199��
�
The�Committee�is�recommended�to:��
�
(a) Note�the�report,�put�questions�on�taxi�and�private�hire�services�in�London�to�

the�invited�guests�and�note�the�discussion;�and�
��

(b) Agree�the�note�of�a�site�visit�to�Heathrow�Airport�to�explore�taxi�and�private�
hire�issues.�

�
�

8 Transport�for�London�Customer�Service�-�Response�to�Report������������
(Pages�79�-�90)�

�
� Report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat��

Contact:�Richard�Berry,�richard.berry@london.gov.uk,�020�7983�4199��
�
The�Committee�is�recommended�to�note�the�response�to�its�report,�TfL�customer�
service�–�Next�steps.�
�
�



�

5�
�

9 London�TravelWatch�Performance�Monitoring�Report�(Pages�91�-�102)�
�
� Report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat�

Contact�Dale�Langford,�dale.langford@london.gov.uk,�020�7983�4415�

� �
The�Committee�is�recommended�to�note:�

• The�performance�against�the�agreed�objectives�of�London�TravelWatch�during�

2014/15;�and�

• The�financial�outturn�position�of�London�TravelWatch�as�at�31�March�2015.�
�
�

10 Transport�Committee�Work�Programme�(Pages�103�-�106)�
�
� Report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat��

Contact:�Richard�Berry,�richard.berry@london.gov.uk,�020�7983�4199�

�

The�Committee�is�recommended�to�note�its�work�programme�for�2015/16.�
�
�

11 Date�of�Next�Meeting��
�
� The�next�meeting�of�the�Committee,�subject�to�a�decision�by�the�Assembly�at�its�meeting�on�

1�July�2015,�is�scheduled�for�Wednesday�9�September�2015�at�10.00am�in�the�Chamber.�
�
�

12 Any�Other�Business�the�Chair�Considers�Urgent��
�
�
�



This page is intentionally left blank



 

                                                                      

City�Hall,�The�Queen’s�Walk,�London�SE1�2AA�
Enquiries:
020
7983
4100
minicom:
020
7983
4458
www.london.gov.uk
 
 v4/2015�

 

Subject:�Declarations
of
Interests�


Report
to:
 Transport
Committee




Report
of:

Executive
Director
of
Secretariat 



Date:
8
July
2015�



This
report
will
be
considered
in
public

 





1.
 Summary



�
1.1 This�report�sets�out�details�of�offices�held�by�Assembly�Members�for�noting�as�disclosable�pecuniary�

interests�and�requires�additional�relevant�declarations�relating�to�disclosable�pecuniary�interests,�and�

gifts�and�hospitality�to�be�made.�




2.
 Recommendations
�


2.1 That
the
list
of
offices
held
by
Assembly
Members,
as
set
out
in
the
table
below,
be
noted


as
disclosable
pecuniary
interests1;


2.2 That
the
declaration
by
any
Member(s)
of
any
disclosable
pecuniary
interests
in
specific

items
listed
on
the
agenda
and
the
necessary
action
taken
by
the
Member(s)
regarding


withdrawal
following
such
declaration(s)
be
noted;
and


2
[...]
pitality.��

3.8 If�any�gift�or�hospitality�received�by�a�Member�is�not�set�out�on�the�on-line�database�at�the�time�of�

the�meeting,�and�under�consideration�is�a�matter�which�relates�to�or�is�likely�to�affect�a�person�from�

whom�a�Member�has�received�a�gift�or�hospitality�with�an�estimated�value�of�at�least�£25,�Members�
are�asked�to�disclose�these�at�the�meeting,�either�at�the�declarations�of�interest�agenda�item�or�when�

the�interest�becomes�apparent.��

3.9 It�is�for�Members�to�decide,�in�light�of�the�particular�circumstances,�whether�their�receipt�of�a�gift�or�
hospitality,�could,�on�a�reasonable�estimation�of�a�member�of�the�public�with�knowledge�of�the�

relevant�facts,�with�justification,�be�regarded�as�so�significant�that�it�would�be�likely�to�prejudice�the�

Member’s�judgement�of�the�public�interest.�Where�receipt�of�a�gift�or�hospitality�could�be�so�
regarded,�the�Member�must�exercise�their�judgement�as�to�whether�or�not,�they�should�participate�in�

any�given�discussions�and/or�decisions�business�of�within�and�by�the�GLA.�

�

4.
 Legal
Implications




4.1 The�legal�implications�are�as�set�out�in�the�body�of�this�report.�



5.
 Financial
Implications

�
5.1 There�are�no�financial�implications�arising�directly�from�this�report.�

Page 3



        

 

�

Local
Government
(Access
to
Information)
Act
1985


List�of�Background�Papers:�None�

Contact�Officer:� Dale�Langford,�Principal�Committee�Manager�

Telephone:� 020�7983�4415�
E-mail:� dale.langford@london.gov.uk�

�

Page 4



������������������������������������������������������������������� �� �

�

�
�
City�Hall,�The�Queen’s�Walk,�London�SE1�2AA�
Enquiries:
020
7983
4100
minicom:
020
7983
4458
www.london.gov.uk


�

MINUTES


�

Meeting:
 Transport
Committee

Date:
 Tuesday
9
June
2015

Time:
 10.00
am

Place:
 Chamber,
City
Hall,
The
Queen's


Walk,
London,
SE1
2AA

�
Copies�of�the�minutes�may�be�found�at:


http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/transport�




�
Present:

�
Valerie�Shawcross�CBE�AM�(Chair)�
Caroline�Pidgeon�MBE�AM�(Deputy�Chair)�
Victoria�Borwick�AM�MP�
Tom�Copley�AM�
Darren�Johnson�AM�
Joanne�McCartney�AM�
Steve�O'Connell�AM�
Dr�Onkar�Sahota�AM�
Richard�Tracey�AM�
�
�

1 Apologies
for
Absence
and
Chair's
Announcements
(Item
1)�



1.1 An�apology�for�absence�was�received�from�Murad�Qureshi�AM,�for�whom�Joanne�McCartney�
AM�attended�as�a�substitute�Member.�





2 Declarations
of
Interests
(Item
2)�



2.1�� Resolved:

�
� That
the
list
of
Assembly
Members’
appointments,
as
set
out
in
the
tables
at


Agenda
Item
2,
be
noted
as
disclosable
pecuniary
interests.








Agenda Item 3

Page 5



Greater
London
Authority

Transport
Committee

Tuesday
9
June
2015


�

�
�

3 Membership
of
the
Committee
(Item
3)�



3.1�� Resolved:




That
the
membership
and
chairing
arrangements
for
the
Transport
Committee
as

agreed
at
the
Annual
Meeting
of
the
London
Assembly
on
13
May
2015,
be
noted

as
follows:


�
Valerie
Shawcross
CBE
AM
(Chair)

Caroline
Pidgeon
MBE
AM
(Deputy
Chair)

Victoria
Borwick
AM
MP

Tom
Copley
AM

Darren
Johnson
AM

Steve
O'Connell
AM


Murad
Qureshi
AM


Dr
Onkar
Sahota
AM


Richard
Tracey
AM






4 Terms
of
Reference
(Item
4)�



4.1� Resolved:�



That
the
following
terms
of
reference
for
the
Committee
be
noted:�
�
1.
 To
examine
and
report
from
time
to
time
on:



• the
strategies,
policies
and
actions
of
the
Mayor,
Transport
for

London,
and
the
other
Functional
Bodies
where
appropriate;
and


• matters
of
importance
to
Greater
London


as
they
relate
to
transport
in
London.




2.
 To
examine
and
report
to
the
Assembly
from
time
to
time
on
the

Mayor’s
Transport
Strategy,
in
particular
its
implementation
and

revision.




3.
 To
take
into
account
in
its
deliberations
the
cross
cutting
themes
of:

the
health
of
persons
in
Greater
London;
the
achievement
of

sustainable
development
in
the
United
Kingdom;
climate
change;
and

the
promotion
of
opportunity.




Page 6



Greater
London
Authority

Transport
C
[...]
onditions
of
Membership
of
LTUC
that

the
appointee
will
“seek
the
London
Assembly’s
approval
if
he/she
wishes
to

assume
any
further
directorships
or
offices
at
any
time
during
the
period
of

their
appointment”]

 

On
14
July
2011,
the
Transport
Committee
resolved:





Page 7



Greater
London
Authority

Transport
Committee

Tuesday
9
June
2015


�

�
�

That
authority
be
delegated
to
the
Chair,
in
consultation
with
the
Deputy
Chair

and
party
Group
Lead
Members,
to
approve
the
issue
of
directions
or

appropriate
guidance
to
the
Chief
Executive
of
London
TravelWatch.






6 Minutes
(Item
6)�



6.1� Resolved:




That
the
minutes
of
the
meetings
of
the
Transport
Committee
held
on
18
March

and
27
March
2015
be
signed
by
the
Chair
as
a
correct
record.







7 Summary
List
of
Actions
(Item
7)�




7.1� The�Committee�received�the�report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat.�

�

7.2� Resolved:�




That
the
completed
and
outstanding
actions
arising
from
previous
meetings
of
the


Committee
be
noted.�





8 Action
Taken
Under
Delegated
Authority
(Item
8)�




8.1� The�Committee�received�the�report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat.�

�

8.2
 Resolved:




That
the
recent
action
taken
by
the
Chair
under
delegated
authority
be
noted,

namely
to:


• Agree
the
scope
and
terms
of
reference
for
an
investigation
into
rail
services
in

London;


• Agree
follow-up
correspondence
on
the
impact
of
London
Bridge
station

redevelopment;
and



• Write
to
Transport
for
London
about
District
line
services
to
Kensington

(Olympia).�





9 National
Rail
Services
in
London
(Item
9)�




9.1� The�Committee�received�the�report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat�as�background�to�

putting�questions�to�the�following�invited�guests:�

Page 8



Greater
London
Authority

Transport
Committee

Tuesday
9
June
2015


�

�
�

• Paul�Harwood,�Strategy�and�Planning�Director�(South),�Network�Rail;�

• Phil�Hufton,�Managing�Director�of�Network�Operations,�Network�Rail;�

• Tim�Shoveller,�Managing�Director,�South�West�Trains-Network�Rail�Alliance;�

• David�Statham,�Managing�Director,�Southeastern�Railway;�and�

• Stephen�Locke,�Chair,�London�TravelWatch.�

�

9.2� A�transcript�of�the�discussion�is�attached�as�Appendix
1.�

�

9.3� During�the�course�of�the�discussion,�the�Committee�requested�the�following�further�

information�in�writing:�

• An�assurance�from�Network�Rail�about�plans�for�dealing�with�passengers�in�the�event�of�

disruption�in�hot�weather,�particularly�at�London�Bridge�station;�and�

• Details�of�South�West�Trains’�and�Southeastern’s�most�crowded�services.�

�

9.4� The�Chair�adjourned�the�meeting�at�11.32am�to�allow�time�for�the�second�panel�of�guests�to�

take�their�places.��The�meeting�reconvened�at�11.37am.�

�

9.5� The�Committee�put�questions�to�the�following�invited�guests:�

• Geoff�Hobbs,�Head�of�Transport�Planning,�TfL�Rail�&�Underground;�

• Michael�Roberts,�Director�General�of�the�Rail�Delivery�Group�and�Chief�Executive�of�the�

Association�of�Train�Operating�Companies;�

• Cllr�Mike�Goodman,�Cabinet�Member�for�Environment�and�Planning,�Surrey�County�

Council;�

• Paul�Millin,�Travel�and�Transport�Group�Manager,�Surrey�County�Council;�

• Cllr�Matthew�Balfour,�Cabinet�Member�for�Environment�and�Transport,�Kent�County�

Council;�and�

• Stephen�Gasche,�Principal�Rail�Transport�Planner,�Kent�County�Council.�

�

9.6� A�transcript�of�the�discussion�is�attached�as�Appendix
2.�

�

9.7� Resolved:





(a) That
the
scope
and
terms
of
reference
of
the
investigation
into
National


Rail
services
in
London
be
noted;�

 

(b) That
site
visits
to
London
Bridge
station
and
on
the
new
lines
added
to
the


London
Overground
network
from
the
Greater
Anglia
franchise
be


arranged;�

Page 9



Greater
London
Authority

Transport
Committee

Tuesday
9
June
2015


�

�
�

�

(c) That
the
report
and
the
discussion
be
noted;�

 

(d) That
the
GLA
Oversight
Committee
be
recommended
to
authorise


expenditure
of
up
to
£5,000
to
commission
an
external
contractor
to
carry


out
the
external
technical
advice
and
support,
namely
to
conduct
a
survey


of
London
residents
on
attitudes
to
National
Rail
services;
and�

 

(e) That
it
be
noted
that
the
Executive
Director
of
Secretariat,
in


consultation
with
the
Chair,
will
commission
the
external
contractor


to
carry
out
the
external
technical
advice
and
support,
subject
to
the


GLA
Oversight
Committee
approving
the
recommendation.�





10 Taxi
and
Private
Hire
-
Correspondence
(Item
10)�



10.1� The�Committee�received�the�report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat.�
�
10.2� The�Chair�reported�that�the�next�meeting�would�include�a�discussion�with�Leon�Daniels,�

Managing�Director,�Surface�Transport,�TfL�and�Garrett�Emmerson�Chief�Operating�Officer,�
Surface�Transport,�TfL�on�outstanding�issues�arising�from�the�Committee’s�report�on�taxi�and�
private�hire�services�in�London.�

�
10.3� Resolved:

�

That
the
recent
correspondence
on
taxi
and
private
hire
services,
as
set
out
in
the

report,
be
noted.






11 Door-to-Door
Transport
Services
-
Response
from
Transport
for


London
(Item
11)�



11.1� The�Committee�received�the�report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat.�
�
11.2
 Resolved:

�

That
the
response
from
Transport
for
London
to
the
Committee’s
report,
Improving


door-to
door
transport
in
London:
Next
steps
be
noted.�





12 Transport
Committee
Work
Programme
(Item
12)�



12.1� The�Committee�received�the�report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat.�
�
12.2� Resolved:

�

Page 10



Greater
London
Authority

Transport
Committee

Tuesday
9
June
2015


�

�
�

(a) That
the
Committee’s
work
programme
for
2015/16
be
agreed;�
�
(b) That
authority
be
delegated
to
the
Chair,
in
consultation
with
party
Group


Lead
Members,
to
agree
the
scope
and
terms
of
reference
for
an
investigation

into
commercial
traffic
in
London;
and�



(c) That
the
update
from
the
Mayor
on
the
River
Action
Plan
be
noted.�





13 Date
of
Next
Meeting
(Item
13)�



13.1� The�next�meeting�of�the�Committee�was�scheduled�for�Wednesday�8�July�2015�at�10.00am,�in�

Committee�Room�5.�





14 Any
Other
Business
the
Chair
Considers
Urgent
(Item
14)�



14.1� The�Chair�reported�that�the�Chair�and�Deputy�Chair�of�the�Committee�had�been�nominated�by�

the�London�Cycling�Campaign�in�the�category�of�Cycling�Champion�of�the�Year�in�their�
London�Cycling�Awards�2015.�





15 Close
of
Meeting�



15.1� The�meeting�ended�at�12.39pm.�





�
�
�
�
� � � �
Chair�� � Date�
�
Contact
Officer:
 Dale�Langford,�Principal�Committee�Manager;�Telephone:�020�7983�4415;�

Email:�dale.langford@london.gov.uk;�Minicom:�020�7983�4458�
�

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Appendix 1 
Transport	Committee	–	9	June	2015	

	
Transcript	of	Agenda	Item	9	–	National	Rail	Services	in	London	(First	Panel)	

�

�

Valerie	Shawcross	CBE	AM	(Chair):��We�begin�with�the�main�business�of�this�meeting,�Item�9.��We�are�

commencing�an�investigation�into�National�Rail�services�in�London.��Of�course,�we�have�no�direct�responsibility�

as�London�government�for�National�Rail�in�London,�but�we�do�have�an�interest�in�the�success�of�our�city�and�

the�experiences�of�Londoners�and�London�passengers�and�obviously�an�interest�in�London’s�environment�and�

transport�system�generally.�

�

We�have�had�a�very�good�experience�of�Transport�for�London�(TfL)�becoming�the�franchisor�for�the�

Overground�network�in�London�and�we�want�as�part�of�this�investigation�to�examine�the�case�for�TfL�becoming�

even�more�deeply�involved�in�the�franchising�arrangements�for�what�are�existing�National�Rail�services�in�

London.�

�

I�welcome�our�guests�who�have�very�kindly�given�their�time�today�to�come�and�talk�to�us.��We�have�

Paul�Harwood,�who�is�the�Principal�Network�Planner�from�Network�Rail�and�who�is,�I�was�going�to�say,�a�

regular�at�this�Committee�but�you�are�very�well-known�to�us,�Paul,�and�we�do�appreciate�your�time.��

Phil�Hufton,�who�has�changed�seats
[...]
er
Delegated

Authority


 

Report
to:
 Transport
Committee





Report
of:

Executive
Director
of
Secretariat 



Date:
8
July
2015




This
report
will
be
considered
in
public 






1.
 Summary



�

1.1� This�report�sets�out�recent�action�taken�by�the�Chair�under�delegated�authority.�





2.
 Recommendation�


2.1� That
the
Committee
notes
the
action
taken
by
the
Chair
under
delegated
authority,


namely
to
agree:


• A
letter
to
the
Commissioner
of
Transport
on
licensing
of
Uber
London
as
a
private

hire
operator,
following
up
the
discussion
with
the
Commissioner
on
25
February


2015;
and


• A
response
to
Transport
for
London
consultations
on
the
north-south
and
east-west

cycle
superhighways.



�

�

3.
 Background




3.1� Under�Standing�Orders�and�the�Assembly’s�Scheme�of�Delegation,�certain�decisions�by�Members�can�

be�taken�under�delegated�authority.�This�report�details�those�actions.��

�

3.2 The�Transport�Committee,�on�25�February�2015�resolved:��

 

That�authority�be�delegated�to�the�Chair,�in�consultation�with�party�Group�Lead�Members,�to�
write�a�follow-up�letter�on�taxi�and�private�hire�services�to�the�Commissioner.�

�

3.3 The�Committee�noted�the�Chair’s�letter�at�its�meeting�on�27�March�2015�and�the�Commissioner’s�

response�at�its�meeting�on�9�June�2015.�

��

3.4 The�Transport�Committee�on�14�October�2014�resolved:�

��

That�authority�be�delegated�to�the�Chair�to�agree,�in�consultation�with�Party�Group�Lead�

Members,�responses�to�Transport�for�London�consultations�on�Cycle�Superhighways.�

Agenda Item 5

Page 65



        

3.5 A�response�to�the�consultation�was�made�within�the�consultation�period�but�has�not�previously�been�

reported�to�the�Committee�for�noting.�

�

�

4.
 Issues
for
Consideration�

�

4.1 The�Chair,�in�consultation�with�party�Group�Lead�Members,�agreed�a�further�letter�to�the�

Commissioner�of�Transport,�Sir�Peter�Hendy�CBE�on�4�June�2015.��The�letter�is�attached�for�noting�

at�Appendix
1.�

��

4.2 The�previous�
[...]
lving�more�National�Rail�services�to�the�Mayor�and�Transport�for�
London,�and�different�models�of�devolution�that�may�be�used.�

•••• To�identify�steps�the�Mayor�and�Transport�for�London�could�take�to�help�achieve�further�
devolution�of�National�Rail�services.�

�

3.2� At�its�meeting�on�9�June�2015,�the�Committee�discussed�this�topic�with�a�number�of�stakeholders:�

Transport�for�London,�Network�Rail,�South�West�Trains,�Southeastern�and�London�TravelWatch,�Rail�

Delivery�Group,�Kent�County�Council�and�Surrey�County�Council.��The�transcript�of�the�discussion�at�

that�meeting�appears�elsewhere�on�this�agenda.�

�

3.3� On�26�June�2015,�Party�Group�Leads�held�informal�meetings�with�a�range�of�experts�and�

stakeholders�on�rail�devolution,�and�representatives�of�rail�passengers�in�Sevenoaks,�Kent.��Findings�

from�these�meetings�will�be�shared�with�Committee�Members.�

�

Agenda Item 6

Page 71



        

4.
 Issues
for
Consideration�

�

4.1 The�following�guests�have�been�invited�to�attend�this�meeting�to�discuss�National�Rail�services�in�

London:���

• Isabel
Dedring,�Deputy�Mayor�for�Transport;�

• Mike
Brown,�Managing�Director�of�London�Underground�and�London�Rail,�Transport�for�
London;�and�

• Charles
Belcher,�Board�Member,�Transport�for�London.�

�



5.
 Legal
Implications



5.1� The�Committee�has�the�power�to�do�what�is�recommended�in�this�report.






6.
 Financial
Implications

�
6.1� There�are�no�direct�financial�implications�to�the�GLA�arising�from�this�report.�
�
�
List
of
appendices
to
this
report:



�

�

Local
Government
(Access
to
Information)
Act
1985


List�of�Background�Papers:�None�

�

Contact�Officer:� Richard�Berry,�Scrutiny�Manager�
Telephone:� 020�7983�4199�

E-mail:� richard.berry@london.gov.uk���

�

Page 72



 

                                                                    

�
City�Hall,�The�Queen’s�Walk,�London�SE1�2AA�
Enquiries:
020
7983
4100
minicom:
020
7983
4458
www.london.gov.uk


 

Subject:�Taxi
and
Private
Hire
Ser
[...]
     

3.4� On�25�June�2015,�the�Chair,�Valerie�Shawcross�CBE�AM,�visited�Heathrow�Airport�to�look�into�taxi�

and�private�hire�issues�around�the�airport,�including�illegal�parking�and�use�of�drop-off�points,�

signage,�uninsured�drivers�and�enforcement.��

�

�

4.
 Issues
for
Consideration�

�

4.1 The�following�guests�have�been�invited�to�attend�this�meeting�to�discuss�National�Rail�services�in�

London:���

•••• Isabel
Dedring,
Deputy�Mayor�for�Transport;�

•••• Leon
Daniels,�Managing�Director,�Surface�Transport,�TfL;�and�

•••• Garrett
Emmerson,�Chief�Operating�Officer,�Surface�Transport,�TfL.�


4.2� The�note�of�the�site�visit�to�Heathrow�Airport�is�attached�at�Appendix
1�for�formal�agreement.�





5.
 Legal
Implications



5.1� The�Committee�has�the�power�to�do�what�is�recommended�in�this�report.






6.
 Financial
Implications

�
6.1� There�are�no�direct�financial�implications�to�the�GLA�arising�from�this�report.�
�
�

List
of
appendices
to
this
report:



�
Appendix�1:�Note�of�site�visit�to�Heathrow�Airport,�25�June�2015�

�

Local
Government
(Access
to
Information)
Act
1985


List�of�Background�Papers:�None�
�

Contact�Officer:� Richard�Berry,�Scrutiny�Manager�

Telephone:� 020�7983�4199�
E-mail:� richard.berry@london.gov.uk���

�

Page 74



London�Assembly�Transport�Committee�
Note�of�Site�Visit:�Taxi�and�Private�Hire�Issues�at�Heathrow�Airport�
�
Date:�25�June�2015�
�
�

Valerie�Shawcross�CBE�AM,�Chair�of�the�London�Assembly�Transport�Committee,�visited�

Heathrow�Airport�on�the�morning�of�25�June�2015�to�investigate�taxi�and�private�hire�issues�at�

Heathrow�Airport.�She�was�accompanied�by�two�officers�from�Secretariat:�Alison�Bell,�External�

Relations�Manager�and�Reece�Harris,�Project�Officer.�

�

We�met�with�Mark�White�and�other�taxi�drivers�at�Terminal�2,�before�being�taken�to�Terminals�

3,�4�and�5�and�Bolton’s�Lane/Mondial�Way,�a�mixed�commercial�and�residential�street.�The�

main�issues�that�we�noted�were:�illegal�parking�and�use�of�drop-off�
[...]
ted Authority
	Appendix 1 - Letter to Commissioner re Uber Licensing
	Appendix 2 - Consultation Response on North-South and East-West Cycle Superhighways

	6 National Rail Services in London
	7 Taxi and Private Hire Services in London
	Appendix 1 - Notes from Heathrow Site Visit

	8 Transport for London Customer Service - Response to Report
	Appendix 1 - TfL Response

	9 London TravelWatch Performance Monitoring Report
	Appendix 1 - London TravelWatch Annual Performance Report

	10 Transport Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


                                                                      

 

 
 
City Hall, The Queen’s Walk, London SE1 2AA 
Enquiries: 020 7983 4100 minicom: 020 7983 4458 www.london.gov.uk 

 

MINUTES  
 

Meeting: Transport Committee 
Date: Wednesday 8 July 2015 
Time: 10.00 am 
Place: Chamber, City Hall, The Queen's 

Walk, London, SE1 2AA 
 
Copies of the minutes may be found at:  
http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/transport 

 

 
Present: 
 
Valerie Shawcross CBE AM (Chair) 
Caroline Pidgeon MBE AM (Deputy Chair) 
Tony Arbour AM 
Victoria Borwick AM MP 
Tom Copley AM 
Darren Johnson AM 
Murad Qureshi AM 
Dr Onkar Sahota AM 
Richard Tracey AM 
 
 

1   Apologies for Absence and Chair's Announcements (Item 1) 

 
1.1 An apology for absence was received from Steve O’Connell AM, for whom Tony Arbour AM 

attended as a substitute Member. 

 
 
2   Declarations of Interests (Item 2) 

 
2.1  Resolved: 
 
 That the list of Assembly Members’ appointments, as set out in the table at Agenda 

Item 2, be noted as disclosable pecuniary interests.  

 
 

http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/transport


Greater London Authority 
Transport Committee 

Wednesday 8 July 2015 

 

 
 

3   Minutes (Item 3) 

 
3.1 Resolved: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Transport Committee held on 9 June 2015 
be signed by the Chair as a correct record.  

 
 
4   Summary List of Actions (Item 4) 

 

4.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 

 

4.2 Resolved: 

 

That the completed and outstanding actions arising from previous meetings of the 

Committee be noted. 

 
 
5   Action Taken Under Delegated Authority (Item 5) 

 

5.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 

 

5.2 Resolved: 

 
That the action taken by the Chair under delegated authority be noted, namely to 
agree: 

 A letter to the Commissioner of Transport on licensing of Uber London as a 
private hire operator, following up the discussion with the Commissioner on 
25 February 2015; and 

 A response to Transport for London consultations on the north-south and east-
west cycle superhighways. 

 
 
6   National Rail Services in London (Item 6) 

 

6.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat as background to 

putting questions on National Rail services in London to the following invited guests: 

 Isabel Dedring, Deputy Mayor for Transport; 

 Mike Brown, Managing Director of London Underground and London Rail, Transport 

for London (TfL); and 

 Charles Belcher, Board Member, TfL. 

 



Greater London Authority 
Transport Committee 

Wednesday 8 July 2015 

 

 
 

6.2 The Chair asked the Managing Director of London Underground and London Rail for an 

update on planned industrial action on the Tube. A transcript of the discussion is attached at 

Appendix 1. 

 

6.3 A transcript of the main discussion on National Rail services in London is attached at 

Appendix 2. 

 

6.4 During the course of the discussion, the Committee requested the following further 

information in writing: 

 Confirmation of when the document from the Mayor on the aspirational programme for 

rail in London would be published;  

 Details of the investment needed on the inner southeastern routes if the Mayor were to 

take them over; 

 An update on discussions with Department for Transport (DfT) about the decision to re-

tender the South West franchise in 2017; and 

 An update on discussions with DfT and First Great Western on the future of the 

Greenford to West Ealing service. 

 

6.5 Resolved: 

 

 That the report and discussion be noted. 

 
 
7   Taxi and Private Hire Services in London (Item 7) 

 

7.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat as background to 

putting questions on taxi and private hire services in London to the following invited guests: 

 Isabel Dedring, Deputy Mayor for Transport; 

 Leon Daniels, Managing Director, Surface Transport, TfL; and 

 Garrett Emmerson, Chief Operating Officer, Surface Transport, TfL. 

 

7.2 A transcript of the discussion is attached as Appendix 3. 

 

7.3 During the course of the discussion, the Committee requested the following further 

information in writing: 

 An update on progress with each of the 19 recommendations in the Committee’s report, 

Future proof; 

 Confirmation that a taxi and private hire strategy would be produced by the end of the 

year; 

 



Greater London Authority 
Transport Committee 

Wednesday 8 July 2015 

 

 
 

 Further details of TfL’s research on the mix of traffic in London, including when it would 

be completed and whether it could be shared with the Committee; 

 Details of plans to record all complaints about Uber in a single place; 

 Correspondence between TfL and Uber in relation to a fine of £10,000 for permitting a 

vehicle without insurance, and an explanation of what happens if there are further 

breaches;  

 A response to the request that TfL consider an internal audit of the conduct of its 

regulatory function; and 

 Details of measures to deal with taxi demand in Twickenham during the Rugby World 

Cup. 

 

7.4 Summing up the discussion, the Chair expressed disappointment that commitments and 

promises by the Mayor and Commissioner of Transport, Sir Peter Hendy CBE, appeared not to 

have been followed up, and that the guests from TfL had been insufficiently prepared for the 

meeting to be able to answer some of the questions to the Committee’s satisfaction. 

 

7.5 The Chair expressed concern on behalf of the Committee about TfL’s approach to its 

regulatory role in relation to private hire operators, in ensuring that all operators should be 

expected to fulfil both the spirit and letter of the regulations. 

 

7.6 Resolved: 

 

 That the report and discussion be noted. 

 
 
8   Transport for London Customer Service - Response to Report (Item 8) 

 

8.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat.  The Chair 

welcomed the positive response from TfL to the Committee’s report. 

 

8.2 Resolved: 

 

That the response to its report, TfL customer service – Next steps, be noted. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Greater London Authority 
Transport Committee 

Wednesday 8 July 2015 

 

 
 

9   London TravelWatch Performance Monitoring Report (Item 9) 

 

9.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat.  The Chair 

thanked London TravelWatch for their work during 2014/15. 

 

9.2 Resolved: 

(a) That the performance against the agreed objectives of London TravelWatch 

during 2014/15 be noted; and 

(b) That the financial outturn position of London TravelWatch as at 31 March 

2015 be noted. 

 
 
10   Transport Committee Work Programme (Item 10) 

 
10.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 
 
10.2 The Committee noted that Transport for London had issued a consultation on card payments 

in taxis, and agreed to delegate authority to the Chair to respond to the consultation. 
 
10.3 Resolved: 
 

(a) That the work programme for 2015/16 be noted; and 

  
(b) That authority be delegated to the Chair, in consultation with party Group Lead 

Members, to respond to the Transport for London consultation on card payments 
in taxis. 

 
 
11   Date of Next Meeting (Item 11) 

 
11.1 The next meeting of the Committee was scheduled for Wednesday 9 September 2015 at 

10.00am, in the Chamber, City Hall. 

 
 
12   Any Other Business the Chair Considers Urgent (Item 12) 

 
12.1 There was no other business. 

 
 
13   Close of Meeting  

 
13.1 The meeting ended at 12.53pm. 

 
 



Greater London Authority 
Transport Committee 

Wednesday 8 July 2015 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
    

Chair   Date 
 
Contact Officer: Dale Langford, Principal Committee Manager; Telephone: 020 7983 4415; 

Email: dale.langford@london.gov.uk; Minicom: 020 7983 4458 
 


